

No. 16-1432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY SVEEN AND ANTONE SVEEN,
Petitioners,

v.

KAYE MELIN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DANIEL DODA
DODA MCGEENEY
975 34th Ave. NW
Suite 400
Rochester, MN 55901

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JAMES T. DAWSON*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 North Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654

* *Not admitted in Washington, D.C.
Only admitted in Texas.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT 6

 A. Statutory Background 6

 B. Factual and Procedural
 Background 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE
STATUTES ARE A VALID
EXERCISE OF STATES' SOVEREIGN
AUTHORITY OVER DIVORCE..... 17

A.	Revocation-on-Divorce Statutes Are an Exercise of the State's Regulatory Authority Over Divorce Courts, Which a Spouse Cannot Nullify Through a Private Contract.	17
B.	History Confirms That the Contracts Clause Does Not Restrict a State's Ability to Determine the Effect of a Divorce Decree.	23
C.	Practical Considerations Support Upholding States' Sovereign Authority to Regulate Divorce.	25
II.	STATUTES AFFECTING THE DONATIVE COMPONENT OF A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY DO NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.	29
A.	Statutes Affecting Life Insurance Beneficiary Designations Do Not Impair Contractual Obligations.	30
B.	Beneficiary Designations in Nonprobate Transfers Should Be Treated the Same Way as Beneficiary Designations in Wills.	32

C.	Practical Considerations Support Upholding States’ Authority to Regulate Beneficiary Designations.	35
III.	REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES DO NOT IMPAIR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS; RATHER, THEY CONSTRUE DIVORCE AS AN EXERCISE OF CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS.....	39
IV.	REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES DO NOT “SUBSTANTIALLY” IMPAIR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS.....	41
A.	Only “Substantial” Impairments of Contractual Obligations Violate the Contracts Clause.....	42
B.	Revocation-on-Divorce Statutes Do Not Substantially Impair Contractual Obligations.....	44
C.	Revocation-on-Divorce Statutes Do Not Interfere With Reliance Interests—but Invalidating Them Would.	50
V.	EVEN IF THEY SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS, REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES SERVE A LEGITIMATE PUBLIC PURPOSE.....	55

A.	Revocation-on-Divorce Statutes Easily Satisfy the Modern Reasonableness Test.....	55
B.	Revocation-on-Divorce Statutes Present None of the Political Process Concerns Underlying the Contracts Clause.	61
	CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	42
<i>Bacchetta v. Bacchetta</i> , 445 A.2d 1194 (Pa. 1982).....	27
<i>Bloomer v. Capps (In re Estate of Bloomer)</i> , 620 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. 1981)	7
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890)	23
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965)	42, 50, 51, 53, 55
<i>Conley v. Barton</i> , 260 U.S. 677 (1923)	46
<i>Connecticut General Life Insurance Co. v. First National Bank of Minneapolis</i> , 262 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 1977).....	31
<i>Coolidge v. Long</i> , 282 U.S. 582 (1931)	35
<i>Coulam v. Doull</i> , 133 U.S. 216 (1890)	41
<i>Curtis v. Whitney</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 68 (1872)	48, 49
<i>Dubois v. Smith</i> , 599 A.2d 493 (N.H. 1991).....	19
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhof ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	28
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	22, 42, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810).....	45

<i>Fournier v. Fournier</i> , 376 A.2d 100 (Me. 1977).....	27, 28
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	20, 42
<i>Gilfillan v. Union Canal Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 109 U.S. 401 (1883).....	15, 44, 45
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	43
<i>Harris v. Zion Savings Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 447 (1943).....	35
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	28
<i>Home Building & Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	55
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908) (Holmes, J.).....	20
<i>Jackson ex dem. Hart v. Lamphire</i> , 28 U.S. 280 (1830)	45, 46
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	59, 60
<i>Knoeller v. Uihlein (In re Estate of Uihlein)</i> , 68 N.W.2d 816 (Wis. 1955).....	36-37
<i>Kujawinski v. Kujawinski</i> , 376 N.E.2d 1382 (Ill. 1978)	27
<i>In re Estate of Lamparella</i> , 109 P.3d 959 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....	32
<i>Larsen v. Northwestern National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	19

<i>Laumann v. Laumann</i> , 400 N.W.2d 355 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	22
<i>Lemke v. Schwarz</i> , 286 N.W.2d 693 (Minn. 1979).....	40
<i>Louisiana v. City of New Orleans</i> , 102 U.S. 203 (1880)	46-47
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888)	24, 25
<i>Midland Realty Co. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 109 (1937)	20
<i>Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Ensley</i> , 174 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Poland v. Nalee (In re Estate of George)</i> , 265 P.3d 222 (Wyo. 2011).	37
<i>Producers' Transportation Co. v. Railroad Commission</i> , 251 U.S. 228 (1920)	20
<i>In re Estate of Rock</i> , 612 N.W.2d 891 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....	19
<i>Rothman v. Rothman</i> , 320 A.2d 496 (N.J. 1974).....	28
<i>Stillman v. Teachers Insurance & Annuity Ass'n College Retirement Equities Fund</i> , 343 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2003).....	29, 33, 56, 57
<i>Swanson v. Swanson</i> , 583 N.W.2d 15 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	23
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982)	49
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	3, 12, 23, 24

<i>Union Dry Goods Co. v. Georgia Public Service Corp.</i> , 248 U.S. 372 (1919).....	20
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 197 (1977)	55
<i>Vance v. Vance</i> , 108 U.S. 514 (1883)	46
<i>Vasconi v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 590 A.2d 1161 (N.J. 1991) ..	18, 19, 34, 58
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Building & Loan Ass'n of Newark</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940)	22
<i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	43
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 929 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1991)	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	1, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Ala. Code § 30-4-17	9
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 13.12.804	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-2804	8
Cal. Prob. Code § 21601	41
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15-11-804	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 732.703	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 560:2-804	8
Idaho Code Ann. § 15-2-804	8
Iowa Code Ann. § 598.20A	9

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. 190B § 2-804	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2803 (2012)	36
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2807	8
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-205(1)(iii)	38
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 524.2-508 (West 1975).....	58
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 524.2-804 subd. 1	1, 2, 8, 59
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-2-814	8
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 30.1-10-04.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 111.781	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 3B:3-14	8
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 45-2-804	8
N.Y. Est., Powers & Trusts Law § 5-1.4.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5815.33	9
84 Okla. Stat. § 231 (2015).....	36
20 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6111.2	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-2-507	8
S.D. Codified Laws § 29A-2-804	8
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 9.301	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 9.302	9
Utah Code Ann. § 75-2-804.....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 20-111.1	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 11.07.010	9
Wis. Stat. 854.01(2).....	37

Wis. Stat. 854.20(1)(a)	37
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 854.15	9
An Act Regarding Nonprobate Transfers on Death, H.P. 682, 128th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Me. 2017)	9
Nonprobate Transfers Law of Mississippi, 2017 MS H.B. 806, § 22, 132d Leg. Sess. (Miss. 2017)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Divorce and Separation</i> § 456, Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2017)	18
80 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Wills</i> § 1399, Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2017)	37
4 <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 61:10 (3d ed. 2017)	31
16 <i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 232:74 (3d ed. 2017)	31
The Federalist No. 44 (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	62
http://www.uniformlaws.org/Act.aspx?title= Probate%20Code	6
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American</i> <i>Law</i> (O. Halsted, ed. 1827)	24
John H. Langbein, <i>The Nonprobate</i> <i>Revolution and the Future of the Law of</i> <i>Succession</i> , 97 Harv. L. Rev. 1108 (1984)	18, 34
John J. Michalik, <i>Divorce: Provision in Decree</i> <i>that One Party Obtain or Maintain Life</i> <i>Insurance for Benefit of Other Party or</i> <i>Child</i> , 59 A.L.R.3d 9 (1974)	18, 22

2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed. 1937).....	43
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 89 (1981)	32
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills & Donative Transfers</i> § 4.1 (1999).....	7
Robert H. Sitkoff & Jesse Dukeminier, <i>Wills, Trusts and Estates</i> (10th ed. 2017)	34-35, 38
Brett R. Turner, <i>Equitable Distribution of Property</i> § 1:3, Westlaw (database updated Nov. 2017).....	26
Uniform Probate Code § 2-205(1)(D).....	38
Uniform Probate Code § 2-205(1)(D), cmt., para. 1, example 8	38
Uniform Probate Code § 2-209	32
Uniform Probate Code § 2-508 (pre-1990 version).....	7
Uniform Probate Code § 2-804	6, 9
Uniform Probate Code § 2-804(a)(2)	8
Uniform Probate Code § 2-804(a)(4)	8
Uniform Probate Code § 2-804(b)	8
Uniform Probate Code § 2-804 cmt. (amended 1997).....	8, 32
Lawrence W. Waggoner, <i>Spousal Rights in Our Multiple-Marriage Society: The Revised Uniform Probate Code</i> , 26 Real Prop. Prob. & Tr. J. 683 (1992).....	8

Noah Webster, <i>A Compendious Dictionary of the English Language</i> (Philip B. Grove ed., 1970) (1806).....	42
Robert Whitman, <i>Revocation and Revival: An Analysis of the 1990 Revision of the Uniform Probate Code and Suggestions for the Future</i> , 55 Alb. L. Rev. 1035 (1992).....	6
Alan S. Wilmit, Note, <i>Applying the Doctrine of Revocation by Divorce to Life Insurance Policies</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 653 (1988)	7
